

## How should ICD-10 codes be entered for cross-over episodes?

Medicare systems will require HHAs to submit claims with the new ICD-10 codes for dates of service on or after 10/1/2015. For episodes that begin prior to 10/1/2015 raps may be submitted with ICD-9 codes but if the episode ends on or after 10/1/2015 the Finals must be submitted with ICD-10 codes. The steps below explain how to have the ICD-10 codes populate these claims correctly if your agency is not interfaced with a clinical software system.

Clients interfacing with clinical software will be entering the codes for cross-over episodes via a dualcoding worksheet in their clinical system and do NOT need to follow the steps in this FAQ.

1. For episodes that begin prior to 10/1/2015 but end on or after that date, the ICD-9 codes should be entered on the Diagnosis tab for the patient. ICD-9 codes now will appear in blue and ICD-10 codes appear in black. An error will appear if an ICD-10 code is added with an ICD-9 code ---having both versions on the tab together is not permitted.

🚼 Patient: 🛛	1002 - T	est, Tes	t Admit: 1	/1/2015 - Brov	Nse					_
Patient	dmit 🛛	Diagnos	is Assign	Insurance	Certif	y Authorize	Docs Othe	er Notes		
Diagn	osis Info	ormatio	n:							
Dia	gnosis	Descri	ption			Onset-Date	Exacer-Date	End-Date	Seq 🔺	+
250	00	DMII w	o cmp nt s	t uncntr.					1	
781	2	Abnorr	nality of ga	it.					2	
									<b>•</b>	
		Diag	nosis Grou	:qu			•			
Diagnosis	Codes	Surgio	al Procedu	Ires						
📫 <u>F</u> ind		<u>S</u> ave	× <u>C</u> ance	el 🧳 <u>P</u> rint						

After all ICD-9 codes are saved on the Diagnosis tab, the 485 Plan of Treatment and Oasis
assessments should be entered on the Certify tab following normal process. The 485 must be saved
with the ICD-9 codes.

- 3. After the 485 has been printed and the Oasis assessment entered the ICD-9 codes should be deleted from the Diagnosis tab.
- 4. After all ICD-9 codes are removed, add the ICD-10 codes. When clicking the Find button to search for a code, click on the "ICD10" button to toggle from the ICD-9 code search to the ICD-10 code search:

	►   ►I			
Search Order: © Description © Diagnosis-Code	 			
Description	Code	Expire-Date		
"ventilation" pneumonit	4957	9/30/2014		
<24 comp wks gestation	76521	9/30/2014		
1 deg burn back of hand	94416	9/30/2014		
1 deg burn fingr w thumb	94414	9/30/2014		
1 eye-sewoth-blind NOS	36911	9/30/2014		
10-19% bdy bm/10-19% 3d	94811	9/30/2014		
10-19% bdy bm/3 deg NOS	94810	9/30/2014		
10-19% BODY SURFACE BURN*	9481	9/30/1994		
1st deg burn abdomn wall	94213	9/30/2014		
1st deg burn ankle	94513	9/30/2014		
1st deg burn arm NOS	94310	9/30/2014		
1st deg burn arm-mult	94319	9/30/2014		
1 st deg burn axilla	94314	9/30/2014		
1st deg burn back	94214	9/30/2014		
1st deg hurn breast	94214	9/30/2014		

🔒 Patier	nt: 1002 - T	est, Test	Admit: 1/3	l/2015 - Bro	owse						_
Patient	Admit [	Diagnosis	Assign	Insurance	Certif	y Authorize	Docs	Othe	r Notes		
Dia	agnosis Infi	ormation:-									
	Diagnosis	Descripti	ion			Onset-Date	Exacer-	Date	End-Date	Seq 🔺	+
E	E0869	Diabetes	due to un	derlying cor	nditior					1	<u> </u>
	R260	Ataxic g	ait							2	_
										-	
		Diagn	osis Group	c				•			
Diagno	isis Codes	Surgical	Procedur	es							
👬 Ei	ind 🛛 🛛	<u>S</u> ave	K <u>C</u> ancel	I Print							

5. After the ICD-10 codes have been added in the Diagnosis tab, go to the Certify tab and in the Orders tab, select the order for the cross-over cert and click on the edit icon to open it.

6. In the Plan of Treatment, click on the ICD-10 button in the lower right corner of the menu and then the Diags button as you would normally do to update the codes in the treatment plan. Select No if prompted to abort the update.

📙 Plan of Trea	atment:											
HOME HEALTH CERTIFICATION AND PLAN OF TREATMENT												
1. Patient's HIC No. 2. SOC Date 3. Ce					ation l	Period			4. Medic	al Rec No.	5. Provider No.	<b>_</b>
123456789A 1/1/2015 From: 8/29/2015						015	Thru: 10/27,	/2015	1002		987123	
6. Patient's Name and Address Test, Test							7. Provider's Name and Address ABC Home Health & Hospice 34 Broad St Holmdel, NJ 07784 0000 732-555-4878 (Eax)732-555-1234					
8 Date of Birth:	1/1/1985		9 Sex	Пм	E F		10. Medica	ations:	Dose/F	requency/F	Route (N)ew (C	)hanged
	Principal [	Date	14	0/F								
250.00	DMIL wa amp at at yearst			Date		072						
12 ICD 9 CM	Curaical P	roooduro		Date								
12. ICD-3-CM	Suigicair	Date										
13. ICD-9-CM 781.2	Other Pert Abnormali	inent Diag ty of gait		Date		0/E						
14. DME and Supplies							15. Safety	Meas	nes:			
												-
🃫 <u>F</u> ind	🗒 <u>S</u> av	e 83 (	<u>C</u> ance	1	i <u>P</u> rin	t	♥♥ Spe <u>l</u> l	1	C <u>l</u> one	🖆 <u>E</u> dit	🔓 <u>D</u> iags	▶ <u>I</u> CD10

- 7. The ICD-10 codes will appear in box 11 and box 13. Click Save. You can now toggle back and forth between the ICD- 9 and ICD-10 codes by clicking on the ICD9/10 button.
- 8. Billing audits and claims can now be generated as usual. On the Electronic Claim Submission reports the diagnosis codes are shown for review or you can click on the UB04 button to preview the claim. The Electronic Claim Submission Report will generate errors if ICD-9s are present on claims with service dates after 10/1/2015.